TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM535994

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	
SEQUENCE:	2	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Intermountain Ventures, LLC		08/01/2019	Limited Liability Company: UTAH

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IHC Health Services, Inc.	
Street Address:	36 South State Street, Suite 2200	
City:	Salt Lake City	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84111	
Entity Type:	Non-Profit Corporation: UTAH	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5482458	THERAMAP
Registration Number:	5384399	NAVICAN PRECISION CANCER CARE
Registration Number:	5771247	NAVICAN PRECISION CANCER CARE
Registration Number:	5384398	NAVICAN PRECISION CANCER CARE
Registration Number:	5771248	NAVICAN PRECISION CANCER CARE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900510489

Fax Number: 8015786999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 801-328-3131 Email: tm-slc@stoel.com Correspondent Name: Joshua G. Gigger

Address Line 1: 201 South Main Street, Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	65025/2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joshua G. Gigger
SIGNATURE:	/Joshua G. Gigger/
DATE SIGNED:	08/09/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=Trademark Assignments - IV IIc to IHC HSI#page1.tif

source=Trademark Assignments - IV IIc to IHC HSI#page2.tif

source=Trademark Assignments - IV IIc to IHC HSI#page3.tif

source=Trademark Assignments - IV IIc to IHC HSI#page4.tif

source=Trademark Assignments - IV IIc to IHC HSI#page5.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is entered into effective as of 12:02 a.m. Mountain Time on August 1, 2019 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Intermountain Ventures, LLC, a Utah limited liability company ("Assignor"), and IHC Health Services, Inc., a Utah nonprofit corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has conveyed, transferred and assigned to Assignee certain intellectual property of Assignor as part of that certain Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement dated effective as of the Effective Date, and has agreed to execute and deliver this Trademark Assignment for recording with governmental authorities including the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to each trademark registration and application set forth in Exhibit A and all goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby (the "Assigned Trademarks").
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Trademark Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the Effective Date, upon Assignee's reasonable request, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Trademarks to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed the same agreement. A signed copy of this Trademark Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Trademark Assignment.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Trademark Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Trademark Assignment and the other documents delivered pursuant hereto and the legal relations between and among the parties shall be governed and

construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Utah, without giving effect to its principles of conflict of laws.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HAVE EXECUTED THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT EFFECTIVE AS OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE.

INTERMOUNTAIN VENTURES, LLC,
a Utah limited liability company
By
Name: George C. Hamilton
Title: Vice President
IHC HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
a Utah nonprofit corporation
Bv
Бу
Name:
Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HAVE EXECUTED THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT EFFECTIVE AS OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE.

INTERMOUNTAIN VENTURES, LLC, a Utah limited liability company
Ву
Name:
Title:
IHC HEALTH SERVICES, INC., a Utah nonprofit corporation By Multi Selasia.
Manue: Nannette Berensen
Title: Vice President, Clinical Systems

EXHIBIT A TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

United States			
Mark	Application Number	Registration Number	Status
THERAMAP	87/455,849	5,482,458	Registered
NAVICAN PRECISION CANCER CARE	87/468,467	5,384,399	Registered
NAVICAN PRECISION CANCER CARE	87/978,077	5,771,247	Registered
NAVICAN PRECISION CANCER CARE	87/468,462	5,384,398	Registered
NAVICAN PRECISION CANCER CARE	87/978,084	5,771,248	Registered
	Internation	al	
Mark	Registration Number	Designation	Status
		China	Granted
	1382758	Egypt	Granted
		European Union	Granted
THERAMAP		United Kingdom	Granted
		Japan	Granted
		Korea	Granted
		Singapore	Granted
NAVICAN PRECISION CANCER CARE	1389030	China	Pending
		Egypt	Granted
		European Union	Granted
		United Kingdom	Granted
		Japan	Abandoned
		Korea	Granted
		Singapore	Pending

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006716 FRAME: 0683

RECORDED: 08/09/2019